Journal Pre-proofs
Regular paper
Double-Layered Metamaterial Resonator Operating At Millimetre Wave FOR
Detection Of Dengue Virus
Suhail Asghar Qureshi, Zuhairiah Zainal Abidin, Huda A. Majid, Adel YI
Ashyap, Chan Hwang See
PII: S1434-8411(22)00031-0
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aeue.2022.154134

Fundamental Research Grant Scheme Vot No. FRGS/1/2019/TK04/UTHM/02/13, and it is
partially sponsored by Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia (UTHM).
References
[1] World Health Organization, “Dengue guidelines for diagnosis, treatment, prevention and
control,” World Heal. Organ., 2009.
[2] “Dengue Fever: Statistics and Key Facts,” 2020. https://www.prudential.com.my/en/we-
do-pulse/all-stories/dengue-fever-statistics-and-key-facts/ (accessed Jul. 07, 2021).
[3] S. RoyChoudhury, V. Rawat, A. H. Jalal, S. N. Kale, and S. Bhansali, “Recent advances
in metamaterial split-ring-resonator circuits as biosensors and therapeutic agents,”
Biosens. Bioelectron., vol. 86, pp. 595–608, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.bios.2016.07.020.
[4] P. Mehrotra, B. Chatterjee, and S. Sen, “EM-wave biosensors: A review of RF,
microwave, mm-wave and optical sensing,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 19, no. 5, p.
1013, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.3390/s19051013.
[5] A. Ebrahimi, J. Scott, and K. Ghorbani, “Differential sensors using microstrip lines
loaded with two split-ring resonators,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 18, no. 14, pp. 5786–5793,
Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2840691.
[6] A. Salim and S. Lim, “Review of recent metamaterial microfluidic sensors,” Sensors
(Switzerland), vol. 18, no. 1, p. 232, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18010232.
[7] Y. I. Abdulkarim et al., “Novel Metamaterials-Based Hypersensitized Liquid Sensor
Integrating Omega-Shaped Resonator with Microstrip Transmission Line,” Sensors, vol.
20, no. 3, p. 943, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20030943.
[8] A. Kandwal et al., “Highly Sensitive Closed Loop Enclosed Split Ring Biosensor With
High Field Confinement for Aqueous and Blood-Glucose Measurements,” Sci. Rep., vol.
10, no. 1, p. 4081, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-60806-9.
[9] M. N. Hasan, S. Tamanna, P. Singh, M. D. Nadeem, and M. Rudramuni, “Cylindrical
Dielectric Resonator Antenna Sensor for Non-Invasive Glucose Sensing Application,”
in 2019 6th International Conference on Signal Processing and Integrated Networks,
SPIN 2019, Mar. 2019, pp. 961–964, doi: 10.1109/SPIN.2019.8711633.
[10] H. Choi et al., “Design and In Vitro Interference Test of Microwave Noninvasive Blood
Glucose Monitoring Sensor,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 63, no. 10, pp.
3016–3025, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2472019.
[11] S. Kim et al., “Noninvasive in vitro measurement of pig-blood d-glucose by using a
microwave cavity sensor,” Diabetes Res. Clin. Pract., vol. 96, no. 3, pp. 379–384, Jun.
2012, doi: 10.1016/j.diabres.2012.01.018.
[12] L. La Spada, F. Bilotti, and L. Vegni, “Metamaterial biosensor for cancer detection,” in
Proceedings of IEEE Sensors, Oct. 2011, pp. 627–630, doi:
10.1109/ICSENS.2011.6127103.
[13] A. E. Omer, S. Safavi-Naeini, R. Hughson, and G. Shaker, “Blood Glucose Level
Monitoring Using an FMCW Millimeter-Wave Radar Sensor,” Remote Sens., vol. 12,
no. 3, p. 385, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.3390/rs12030385.
[14] A. Tamer et al., “Metamaterial based sensor integrating transmission line for detection
of branded and unbranded diesel fuel,” Chem. Phys. Lett., vol. 742, p. 137169, Mar.
2020, doi: 10.1016/j.cplett.2020.137169.
[15] Ş. Dalgaç et al., “Grease oil humidity sensor by using metamaterial,” J. Electromagn.
Waves Appl., vol. 34, no. 18, pp. 2488–2498, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1080/09205071.2020.1824690.
[16] Y.-D. Wang et al., “Design of Double-Layer Electrically Extremely Small-Size
Displacement Sensor,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 14, p. 4923, Jul. 2021, doi:
10.3390/s21144923.
[17] S. Gabriel, R. W. Lau, and C. Gabriel, “Physics in Medicine & Biology. The dielectric
properties of biological tissues: III. Parametric models for the dielectric spectrum of
tissues,” Phys. Med. Biol., vol. 41, no. 11, pp. 2271–2293, Nov. 1996, doi: 10.1088/0031-
9155/41/11/003.
[18] J. A. Byford, K. Y. Park, and P. Chahal, “Metamaterial inspired periodic structure used
for microfluidic sensing,” in Proceedings - Electronic Components and Technology
Conference, 2015, vol. 2015-July, pp. 1997–2002, doi: 10.1109/ECTC.2015.7159876.
[19] M. H. T. A. S. (MaHTAS), “CPG Management of Dengue Infection In Adults (Third
Edition),” 2015. [Online]. Available:
[20] K. Igari, T. Kudo, T. Toyofuku, and Y. Inoue, “The use of dielectric blood coagulometry
in the evaluation of coagulability in patients with peripheral arterial disease,” BMC Clin.
Pathol., 2017, doi: 10.1186/s12907-017-0054-z.
[21] F. Jaspard, M. Nadi, and A. Rouane, “Dielectric properties of blood: An investigation of
haematocrit dependence,” Physiol. Meas., 2003, doi: 10.1088/0967-3334/24/1/310.
[22] A. Santorelli et al., “Investigation of Anemia and the Dielectric Properties of Human
Blood at Microwave Frequencies,” IEEE Access, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2873447.
[23] N. K. Tripathi, A. Shrivastava, P. K. Dash, and A. M. Jana, “Detection of Dengue Virus,”
in Methods in molecular biology (Clifton, N.J.), vol. 665, Methods Mol Biol, 2010, pp.
51–64.
[24] S. Mohammadi, A. V. Nadaraja, K. Luckasavitch, M. C. Jain, D. June Roberts, and M.
H. Zarifi, “A Label-Free, Non-Intrusive, and Rapid Monitoring of Bacterial Growth on
Solid Medium Using Microwave Biosensor,” IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst., vol.
14, no. 1, pp. 2–11, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2019.2952841.
[25] A. Ebrahimi, J. Scott, and K. Ghorbani, “Microwave reflective biosensor for glucose
level detection in aqueous solutions,” Sensors Actuators A Phys., vol. 301, p. 111662,
Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.sna.2019.111662.
[26] Y. I. Abdulkarim et al., “The Detection of Chemical Materials with a Metamaterial-
Based Sensor Incorporating Oval Wing Resonators,” Electronics, vol. 9, no. 5, p. 825,
May 2020, doi: 10.3390/electronics9050825.
[27] K. Kageyama, Y. Onoyama, H. Kogawa, E. Goto, and K. Tanabe, “The maximum and
minimum water content and cell volume of human erythrocytes in vitro,” Biophys.
Chem., vol. 34, no. 1, pp. 79–82, Sep. 1989, doi: 10.1016/0301-4622(89)80044-4.
[28] S. Guha, F. I. Jamal, and C. Wenger, “A Review on Passive and Integrated Near-Field
Microwave Biosensors,” Biosensors, vol. 7, no. 4, p. 42, Sep. 2017, doi:
10.3390/bios7040042.
[29] Z. O. Rodríguez-Moré, H. Lobato-Morales, R. A. Chávez-Pérez, and J. L. Medina-
Monroy, “Complex dielectric permittivity of rum and its mixtures with methanol,
ethanol, and water at frequencies up to 15 GHz,” J. Microw. Power Electromagn.
Energy, vol. 52, no. 1, pp. 16–30, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1080/08327823.2017.1421013.
[30] R. Augustine, S. Raman, and A. Rydberg, “Relative permittivity measurements of Et–
OH and Mt–OH mixtures for calibration standards in 1–15 GHz range,” Electron. Lett.,
vol. 50, no. 5, pp. 358–359, Feb. 2014, doi: 10.1049/el.2013.4300.
[31] A. Armghan, T. M. Alanazi, A. Altaf, and T. Haq, “Characterization of Dielectric
Substrates Using Dual Band Microwave Sensor,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 62779–62787,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3075246.
[32] G. Govind and M. J. Akhtar, “Metamaterial-Inspired Microwave Microfluidic Sensor for
Glucose Monitoring in Aqueous Solutions,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 19, no. 24, pp. 11900–
11907, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2938853.
[33] S. Kiani, P. Rezaei, and M. Fakhr, “Dual-Frequency Microwave Resonant Sensor to
Detect Noninvasive Glucose-Level Changes Through the Fingertip,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 70, pp. 1–8, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2021.3052011.
[34] A. Verma, S. Bhushan, P. N. Tripathi, M. Goswami, and B. R. Singh, “A defected ground
split ring resonator for an ultra-fast, selective sensing of glucose content in blood
plasma,” J. Electromagn. Waves Appl., vol. 31, no. 10, pp. 1049–1061, 2017, doi:
10.1080/09205071.2017.1325011.